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Description By Days Date PO1 §

First Session All 0 Wed 06-Nov-2019 Introduction

[Memorial: original deadline] Claimant 124 Mon 09-Mar-2020  § 16

New Memorial deadline 

following jointly requested 

extension

70 Mon 18-May-2020

 § 16

Document Production 

Requests

Respondent 28 Mon 15-Jun-2020
 §§ 15.1-15.6

Mon 13-Jul-2020

Reply to Objections to 

Document Production 

Requests 

Respondent 7 Mon 20-Jul-2020

 §§ 15.10-15.11

Decision on Document 

Production Requests 

Tribunal 14 Mon 03-Aug-2020
 §§ 15.12-15.13

Production of Documents Claimant 7 Mon 10-Aug-2020  §§ 15.14-15.18

Counter-Memorial Respondent 105 Mon 23-Nov-2020  § 16

Applications for leave to file 

non-disputing party (amicus ) 

submissions, if any

TBD 14 Mon 07-Dec-2020

 § 27.1

Comments on applications for 

leave to file non-disputing 

party (amicus ) submissions, if 

any

Claimant and 

Respondent

35 Mon 11-Jan-2021

 § 27.2

Decision on applications for 

leave to file non-disputing 

party (amicus ) submissions, if 

any

Tribunal 28 Mon 08-Feb-2021

 § 27.1

Claimant’s and Respondent’s 

comments, on non-disputing 

party (amicus) submissions

Claimant and 

Respondent

TBD

 § 27.2

Document Production 

Requests 

Claimant 21 Mon 14-Dec-2020
 §§ 15.1-15.6

Objections to Document 

Production Requests 

(AND/OR) Production of Non-

objected documents (on a 

rolling basis, if necessary)

Respondent 14 Mon 28-Dec-2020

 §§ 15.7-15.9

Reply to Objections to 

Document Production 

Requests 

Claimant 7 Mon 04-Jan-2021  §§ 15.10-15.11

Decision on Document 

Production Requests 

Tribunal 14 Mon 18-Jan-2021  §§ 15.12-15.13

Production as Ordered Respondent 7 Mon 25-Jan-2021  §§ 15.14-15.18

Reply Claimant 28 Mon 22-Feb-2021  § 16

Rejoinder Respondent 91 Mon 24-May-2021  § 16

Production of Documents Phase - II (number of days counted from Counter-Memorial)

Production of Documents Phase - I

Objections to Document 

Production Requests 

(A D/O ) duc i n  

Claimant 28
 §§ 15.7-15.9
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Submissions under NAFTA 

Article 1128, if any

TBD 14 Mon 07-Jun-2021  § 26.1

Comments on NAFTA Article 

1128 submissions 

Claimant and 

Respondent

21 Mon 28-Jun-2021 § 26.3

Pre-Hearing Organizational 

Meeting (6 weeks prior to 

hearing)

All TBD  § 19

Notification of Witnesses and 

Experts (4 weeks prior to 

hearing)

Claimant and 

Respondent  

0 Mon 28-Jun-2021

 § 18.3

Hearing Commencement All 28 Mon 26-Jul-2021  § 20

Hearing Ends (5 days + 1 day 

reserve)

All 5 Sat 31-Jul-2021
 § 20

Simultaneous Post-Hearing 

Submissions

Claimant and 

Respondent  

TBD
 § 22

Simultaneous Reply Post-

Hearing Submissions

Claimant and 

Respondent  

TBD
 § 22

Simultaneous Costs 

Submissions

Claimant and 

Respondent

TBD
 § 22

Award Tribunal TBD  § 5.3


